December 8, 2010-12-08
SENT VIA FAX TO:  416-440-7656

Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board

27th Floor, 2300 Yonge St.

Toronto, Ont. M4P  1E4

Dear Board Secretary:   Re:  File No. EB2010-0137 Milton Hydro Distribution Inc.

                                               Response to Procedural Order No. 3

I would appreciate responses to the following questions:

1. In the above order the statement is made:  “Ms Shewchun…declined to participate in the Technical Conference held on December 3, 2010, either in person or by teleconference… This statement is not true.  On December 3, 2010, Mr. Pickernell asked:  “Do you want to participate by phone?”  My response was “I would participate, yes.”  As mentioned in my letter, dated Dec. 3, 2010 to Mr. Dadson, I placed several phone calls to Mr. Pickernell in regard to the teleconference on December 4, 2010,  but no response was received.  
Question 1:  Why, who and what evidence can you provide to support the Board’s 
  
         statement?
2. In the above order the statement is made, Ms. Shewchun “will not review Milton Hydro’s Cost of Service application in this matter..”

Question 2:  What evidence does the OEB have to support this statement?
3.After many letters and requests, the Board has finally issued an order that Milton Hydro shall file evidence regarding the publication of Notice by the end of day December 7, 2010.  However, in its procedural order, the Board has failed to specify that the publication must be in the highest PAID circulation. It is important to note that the Ontario Energy Act requires notification to be published in the highest PAID circulation   

Question 3:  Why did the Board not publish a procedural order before the start of the 
                      hearings ordering Milton Hydro  to provide evidence that proper 
                      publication procedures were followed especially when it was
                      brought to the Board’s attention well before the scheduled Dec. 3rd 

                      hearing.
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4.  The Board states:  …there is significant expense associated with holding a hearing in a location other than the board’s offices.

Question 4:  Could you please provide a cost analysis of this significant expense?

5.  The board received a request, dated Oct. 2nd, 2010 that the hearings not be in written format, but be in an oral format to be held in Milton.  As Mr. Pickernell stated on December 1, 2010, when meetings are held in the community of the proposed hydro increase, there is greater participation in the hearing process.

Question 5:  Given Mr. Picknell’s statement, what steps were taken to accommodate the 
  

                     ratepayers in Milton to foster greater participation of individual ratepayers.
                     so information could be compiled about the impact of the proposed rate

                     increase on individual ratepayers? 

6.  In Procedural Order No. 3, the board states: The Board has not determined whether there will be an oral or written hearing in this matter.”However, it is evident that the Board has made a decision since even before any proceedings started,  the advertisement on Sept. 23, 2010 states “The board intends to proceed with this application by way of written hearing…”  Subsequently, the Board ignored requests for a nonwritten format and proceeded with written submissions.
Question 6:  In light of the above information how can the Board justify the statement 

                     that the Board has not determined whether there will be an oral or written
                     hearing since the hearing is obviously well underway?
Question 7:  What information has the Board or Milton Hydro compiled directly from
                     the ratepayers in Milton to support their statement that  I represent only 
                     personal interests?

Please note that I have not received Procedural Order No. 1.  I would appreciate a copy to be e-mailed to mac8300sped1@yahoo.ca
I would appreciate written responses to each of the above questions, to be e-mailed to mac8300sped1@yahoo.ca
Yours truly,

J. Shewchun

Cc: Mr. Aleck Dadson, 16-440-7656

